
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 10 September 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), 
Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Ken Pugh and John Wright 
 
Quorum = 3  
 
RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2014 (Minute Nos. 
139 - 148) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet 
 

 

4.  Beach Huts 
 
To consider the proposal to introduce further beach huts at Minster Leas, 
Isle of Sheppey. 
 

1 - 14 

5.  Complaints Annual Report 2013/14 
 
To consider the presentation of the annual report on complaints received 
during 2013/14. 
 

15 - 24 

6.  1st Quarter Financial Monitoring Report 
 
To consider the 1st Quarter Financial Monitoring Report. 
 

25 - 40 

7.  Procurement of Utility Supplies 
 
To consider the strategic review of the purchasing arrangements of gas 
and electricity supplies across the Council’s assets to secure value for 
money arrangements and to consider options for length of any purchasing 
arrangements. 
 

41 - 44 

8.  Local Engagement Forums June and July 2014 
 
Cabinet is asked to consider this report which sets out the discussion and 
outcomes from the three Local Engagement Forum meetings held during 
June and July 2014. 
 

45 - 66 

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 

 



 

 

following item: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act: 
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
individual including the authority holding that information. 
 

10.  Proposed Relocation of Sittingbourne Market 
 
To consider proposals for the relocation of Sittingbourne Market. 
 

67 - 72 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 2 September 2014 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 4 

Meeting Date 10 September 2014 

Report Title Beach Huts 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

SMT Lead Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact 

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact 

Lead Officer Charlotte Knowles, Commissioning Officer 

Recommendations 1. To retain the existing huts beyond the trial period and 
to introduce a further 15 huts at The Leas, Minster, by 
April 2015.  The final mix of huts available for rent or 
sale to be agreed by the Head of Commissioning & 
Customer Contact in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

2. To commence a separate project to review the 
provision of public toilet facilities in the Minster area. 

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning & 
Customer Contact to finalise licence conditions in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress with the Beach Hut Pilot project to 

date, includes a summary of consultation undertaken and proposes introducing a 
further 15 huts by April 2015. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 On 19 March 2013, SMT approved the recommendation that the Council would 

work in partnership with Minster Beach Hut Association (MBHA) to introduce 
beach huts along the Leas at Minster, Sheppey for a two year pilot project.  
MBHA assisted with the location, size and style of the huts and installed steps to 
access the huts from the promenade.  They invested £25,000 of their own money 
and in return members of the Association own 10 huts on the site.  The 
agreement was entered into on the condition that if the scheme was 
unsuccessful, MBHA would remove the huts at the end of the trial period. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2.2 Members of the association pay a minimal ground rent of £50 per annum during 
the trial period to reflect their investment in the project and the level of risk 
involved for them if the scheme fails. 

 
2.3 The Council introduced 10 huts to rent out to members of the public at a rate of 

£650 per annum, and implemented a waiting list to judge the level of interest in 
the huts. 

 
2.4 Since the trial began in June last year, the scheme has received a significant 

amount of positive feedback.  There are currently over 370 people on the waiting 
list.  To date there have been no incidents of vandalism or serious issues relating 
to the huts. 

 
2.5 Consultation was undertaken with members of the public who are on the waiting 

list.  Of the 56 respondents, 29 (57%) said that they would prefer to purchase a 
hut, 12 (23%) stated that they would prefer to rent, and 10 (20%) were 
undecided.  Four of the six SBC licensees who responded said they would prefer 
to buy their hut if given the option. 

 
2.6 When asked whether they would consider another location on the Island, 26 

(52%) said no, 22 (44%) said yes, and 2 (4%) were undecided.  They were also 
asked to suggest additional locations; suggestions included Leysdown, 
Shellness, Sheerness, Warden Bay, and Queenborough.  Leysdown was the 
most popular suggestion. 

 
2.7 Fourteen respondents commented on the lack of toilet facilities at that end of the 

promenade.  Many stated that the existing toilets next to The Whitehouse are in a 
poor condition and in the wrong location.  If consideration is given to addressing 
the issue of public toilet facilities in this area, discussions could be initiated with 
MBHA or Minster Parish Council regarding a management agreement for those 
facilities.  As background, of the other 13 beach hut providers consulted as part of 
the British Destinations and East Riding Council Chalet Study, all 13 had toilets 
within the vicinity of their huts, four had standpipes/water facilities, and three had 
showers. 

 
2.8 Quinneys (who are based near Canterbury) were used for the provision of huts 

for the trial period, so that a recognised specification could be used that has been 
successful in other areas (e.g. Tankerton).  However, a procurement exercise 
would be undertaken for any additional huts. 

 

3 Proposal 
 
3.1 With the positive reaction received for this project so far, it is recommended that 

the existing huts are retained and a further 15 additional huts are introduced at 
Minster in April 2015.  These will be a combination of huts for rent and for sale, so 
as not to exclude those who would prefer to rent a hut on an annual basis. 

Page 2



3.2 This will mean there is a total of thirty five huts at Minster Leas; consisting of ten 
owned and maintained by MBHA and twenty five provided by the Borough 
Council.  The final mix of huts available for rent or sale from the Borough Council 
will be agreed by the Head of Commissioning & Customer Contact in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
3.3 The current licensees of the ten Council owned huts will be offered the first 

opportunity to purchase the huts that they currently occupy. 
 
3.4 It is also recommended that authority be delegated to the Head of Commissioning 

& Customer Contact, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance, to finalise licence conditions. 

 
3.5 A separate project to review the provision of public toilets in the area will be 

commenced before the end of the trial period, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environmental & Rural Affairs. 

 
3.6 Further research will be undertaken on the feasibility of introducing beach huts at 

Leysdown and elsewhere, with a separate report brought forward once that has 
concluded. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 One option would be to agree for the pilot project to continue until the end of 

March 2015 but not introduce any further huts.  The existing 20 huts would then 
remain on a permanent basis.  The Council could then either continue to rent out 
the 10 huts that it owns or sell them.  This option is feasible but would limit 
income generation. 

 
4.2 A second option would be for the pilot project to continue until the end of March 

2015 but then remove the existing 20 huts.  This option is not recommended as it 
would mean that the Council would fail to benefit from any future income 
opportunities through either rent or sale of beach huts, as well as losing a popular 
new amenity. 

 
4.3 A further option would be to introduce more or fewer than 15 additional huts.  This 

is not recommended because at this time it is considered that 15 will best balance 
income potential with concern regarding parking and the current toilet provision. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 In 2011/12 Beckwith Consulting Ltd undertook consultation with 111 people on 

the Isle of Sheppey, a mix of residents, visitors and local businesses. 
 
5.2 Comments have been invited on the beach hut pilot project from members of the 

public since the pilot began.  There have
[...]
 Minster deserve a full and proper opportunity to have their say. 

3 Can you tell me please whether the Council will consider a draw system to make it fair on people, as 
at the moment it does appear that a lot of builders and business people seem to have acquired the 
ones that are occupied at the moment.  I personally believe that if, names were drawn it, would be a 
much fairer system, perhaps this is something you can put forward to management.  

4 Concerns for his grandchildren about the slope. 

5 Enquiring if there are to be any new public toilets near the beach huts. 

6 I understand from the current local paper that there's a public consultation which is due to finish next 
Thursday. Can you tell me why you consider it reasonable to conduct a public a consultation during 
August, when many people are away on holiday?  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5 

Meeting Date 10 September 2014 

Report Title Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual 
Report 2013/14 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader 

SMT Lead Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact 

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact 

Lead Officer Carol Sargeant, Customer Service Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to note the report 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the annual summary of complaints, compliments, and 

comments received by Swale Borough Council during the year from April 2013 
to March 2014. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 This is the fifth annual report summarising the Complaints, Compliments, and 

Comments (CCC) received by the Council during the ensuing year. 
 
2.2 Swale is an organisation that welcomes and encourages feedback from our 

customers.  We endeavour to deliver our services in ways which
[...]
ive customer experiences 
to members of staff, or suggestions for changes to delivery of services too.  However, 
they are relatively “free format” methods of feedback, so it is difficult to categorise 
them.  Where appropriate, these have been passed to the relevant departments for 
noting and action if relevant. 
 
In next year’s annual report it is intended that we provide more information on these 
areas of feedback, in terms on their nature and any actions that have been taken. 
 
7. Reviews and improvements 
 
Whilst many examples of complaints are caused by individual human errors, or are 
sometimes used by complainants as quasi-appeals mechanism (eg for planning or 
for benefits assessments), where patterns are detected they can be used to identify 
and implement service improvements. 
 
 

Page 22



 

Some examples of this are asset out below: 

(i) enhanced cross-departmental working to implement changes to waste 
collections, educating residents, and ensuring landowner responsibilities; 

(ii) review of a process in relation to bonfire complaints and documentation 
following complaint by a service user; 

(iii) the Environment Response Team have introduced ‘You said, we did’ cards in 
relation to keep customers informed of progress; and 

(iv) changes made to standard correspondence issued. 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2014/15 as at 
the end of period 3, covering the period from April to June 2014.  The report is 
based on service activity up to the end of June 2014, and is collated from 
monitoring reports from budget managers.  

2. Background 

2.1 As part of the monthly financial reporting arrangements, detailed reports by 
Heads of Service have been produced to help focus accountability and 
reporting at the overall level.  Based on the responses and discussions with 
Service Managers, a budget underspend of £406,000 is projected for the 
period April 2014 to June 2014 (three months). 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports will be presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis 
as well as to Scrutiny Committee. 

  

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 6 

Meeting Date 10 September 2014 

Report Title Financial Management Report: April – June 2014 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend of 
£406,000.  

2. To approve the capital allocations for Love Lane 
Cemetery Chapel, Milton Creek Footpath, the 
Sittingbourne War Memorial and Tree Works at all 
three Cemeteries. 

3. Agree the amendments to the earmarked reserves. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

3. Proposal 

Revenue Spend 
 

3.1 Based on the responses and discussions with Service Managers, a projected 
underspend of £406,000 is forecast. 

3.2 Table 1 analyses the projected variance by Service 

Table 1: Underspend by Service 

Service Manager
Working 

Budget

Projected Outturn     

2014/15

Projected 

Variance

£ £ £

Chief Executive A. Kara 253,900  253,900  0  

Policy D. Clifford 203,900  203,900  0  

Economy & Communities E. Wiggins 1,913,620  1,925,620  12,000  

Communications E. Wiggins 230,690  235,690  5,000  

Housing A. Christou 1,105,180  1,110,180  5,000  

Planning J. Freeman 914,990  878,990  (36,000) 

Commissioning & Customer Contact D. Thomas 6,875,330  6,574,330  (301,000) 

Service Delivery B. Planner (681,700) (707,700) (26,000) 

Director of Corporate Services & 

Director of Regeneration
M. Radford / P. Raine 348,830  348,830  0  

Information Technology A. Cole 978,290  978,290  0  

Audit R. Clarke 150,760  150,760  0  

Environmental Health T. Beattie 458,080  458,080  0  

Finance 
[...]
o end of 

period 3 

June 2014

% of 

Revised 

Budget 

Spent to 

End of June 

2014

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ %

FINANCE - Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley (HoS N. Vickers)

Agresso Upgrade SBC 0 26,570 0 26,570 6,643 0 -6,643 0

Cash Receipting System - Replacement (Cap 

Receipts)
SBC 30,000 0 0 30,000 7,500 0 -7,500 0

TOTAL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 30,000 26,570 0 56,570 14,143 0 -14,143 0

PROPERTY - Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley HoS A. Adams)

Swale House Window Rep & Blding 

Refurbishment
SBC 0 26,470 0 26,470 6,618 0 -6,618 0

Central Plaza Sittingbourne SBC 0 0 25,740 25,740 6,435 0 -6,435 0

Folder Inserter Machine SBC 0 0 15,970 15,970 3,993 0 -3,993 0

Folder Inserter Machine P 0 0 4,550 4,550 1,138 0 -1,138 0

Committee Room Adaptations SBC 0 0 18,770 18,770 4,693 0 -4,693 0

TOTAL PROPERTY 0 26,470 65,030 91,500 22,877 0 -22,877 0

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7 

Meeting Date 10 September 2014 

Report Title Procurement of utility supplies 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Mark Radford 

Head of Service Anne Adams 

Lead Officer Sharon Edmead 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approve that the current arrangement for 
energy purchasing via the Laser Energy Buying Group 
continue for the period October 2016- September 
2020 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report makes a recommendation to Cabinet regarding purchase of energy 

supplies for the period October 2016 – September 2020. 
 

1.2 Due to previous good performance and changes recently made to the working 
arrangements of the Laser Energy Buying Group it is recommended that Swale 
Borough Council join this framework for a further four year contract to purchase 
electricity and gas supplies for all council owned buildings and external lighting. 
 

2 Background 
 

2.1  In 2013/14 total spend on electricity
[...]
of Service Emma Wiggins 

Lead Officer Brooke Buttfield 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To note and consider the discussion and outcomes 
of the three Local Engagement Forums held during 
June and July 2014. 

2. To suggest topics as agenda items for future Local 
Engagement Forums.  

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report draws together notes of the discussion, outcomes and 
recommendations for Cabinet to consider following the recent Swale Local 
Engagement Forums (LEFs) of Faversham (1 July 2014), Sheppey (10 June 
2014), and Sittingbourne (17 June 2014). 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to formalise the reporting relationship and encourage 

greater connectivity between the LEFs and Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) 
Cabinet. 

 
1.3 The report demonstrates to residents the potential of the forums to advise and 

influence local public services. 
 
1.4 The next Swale Local Engagement Forums are being held during September 

2014; Sheppey (23 September 2014), Sittingbourne (16 September 2014), and 
Faversham (9 September 2014).  Cabinet is also asked to consider and suggest 
agenda items for these and future LEFs. 

 

2. Background 

2.1 The LEFs are one of the key consultation methods for the Council, providing a 
route for residents as a group to advise on the shape and future of public services 
in the Borough. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



  

 
2.2 This report summarises the ‘You Said We Did’ reports that are compiled after 

each LEF, including discussion and outcomes from the LEF for noting and 
discussion by the SBC Cabinet.  It is anticipated that this report will foster a two-
way dialogue.  The You Said We Did reports are attached as Appendices I, II and 
III. 

 

3. Proposals 

3.1 Members are invited to note the outcomes from each meeting (shown in Table 1 
below) and feed back to the LEF chairmen as appropriate. 

Table 1: Summary of recent round of LEFs 

Fav
[...]

• If a machine breaks down in a long stay car park, the car park will be out of 
enforcement all day. If a machine breaks down in a short stay car park, the car park 
will be out of enforcement for 4 hours. 

Ownership of pavements/street lights 

Jean Spain tried to report sand being left 
on the pavement in Central Avenue and 
there was a lot of confusion over 
ownership? 
 

• Bill Ronan to provide a response over ownership of pavements. It was stated that 
there is a website where you can find out who owns what pieces of land etc. 

P
age 65



 6

Breastfeeding 

Hannah Perkin attended the meeting 
to provide an update. 

• PS Breastfeeding CIC has a contract with KCC for public health. In Swale, there is a 
culture change to instigate. There is an aim to have one specialist clinic children 
centre in each district across Kent.  

• Peer supporters, who are all volunteers, have come together to provide support and 
advice for those looking to breastfeed.  

• Hannah Perkin spoke about the legalities with breastfeeding in public and informed all 
that it is against equality legislation to ask a woman to stop breastfeeding in a public 
area. 

• Recently piloted “bond with baby” sessions which provide breastfeeding information 
as well as other information on parenting etc.  

Pete Raine suggested putting in 
contact with CCG and Health and 
Wellbeing Board and asked why rates 
are so low? 

• Hannah reported that the rates are low due to cultural differences, teenage 
pregnancies, educational issues, lack of training is provided for midwives and it is a 
deprived area. 

• She also identified that it is extremely easy to access formula milk for free and so 
there is no financial benefit from breastfeeding.  

 

P
age 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Beach Huts
	Appendix I
	Appendix II

	5 Complaints Annual Report 2013/14
	6 1st Quarter Financial Monitoring Report
	7 Procurement of Utility Supplies
	8 Local Engagement Forums June and July 2014
	Appendix 1
	Appendix II
	Appendix III

	10 Proposed Relocation of Sittingbourne Market
	Appendix I




Minutes of the meeting


- 179 - 
 Published on 15 September 2014  
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Tuesday 23 September 2014 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 10 September 2014 from 7.00  - 7.43 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox, Gerry Lewin (Vice-
Chairman), Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Ken Pugh and 
John Wright. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Kellie MacKenzie, Abdool Kara, Charlotte Knowles, Donna Price, 
Mark Radford, Dave Thomas, Nick Vickers, Sharon Edmead and Lyn Newton. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Haywood. 
 

224 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2014 (Minute Nos. 139 – 148) were taken as 
read, approved, and signed by the chairman as a correct record.   
 

225 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 
 

226 BEACH HUTS  
 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning & Customer Contact and the 
above Cabinet Member which provided an update on progress with the Beach Hut Pilot 
project to date, including a summary of the consultation undertaken, and proposed 
introducing a further 15 huts by April 2015. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report and thanked the 
Commissioning Officer for her work.     
 
Members welcomed the report and made the following comments: need to identify other 
areas around the Borough where beach huts could be introduced; welcome the positive 
feed-back from the consultation which showed that Swale Borough Council listened to 
residents; and important to ensure the necessary facilities to support the project were 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(1)  That the existing huts beyond the trial period be retained, and that a further 15 

huts at The Leas, Minster be introduced, by April 2015.  That the final mix of huts 
available for rent or sale be agreed by the Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 

(2) That a separate project to review the provision of public toilet facilities in the 
Minster area be commenced. 



Cabinet 10 September 2014  

 

- 180 - 

(3) That the Head of Commissioning & Customer Contact be delegated authority to 
finalise licence conditions in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
227 COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 
Leader 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning & Customer Contact, and the 
Leader which presented the annual summary of complaints, compliments, and comments 
received by Swale Borough Council (SBC) during the year from April 2013 to March 2014. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and thanked the Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact and Customer Service Manager for their work.  The Leader noted that there had 
been no increase in the number of complaints, but an increase in compliments during this 
period, which he considered was a credit to SBC staff. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Leader agreed to liaise with the Customer 
Service Manager about clearly defining areas of responsibility between SBC and Kent 
County Council (KCC) and the impact that this had on complaints and response rates. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

228 1ST QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet Member, 
which set out the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2014/15 as at the end of period 
3, covering the period from April to June 2014.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that since the report 
had been published, work had suggested that there may be a substantial levy payment 
available through Business Rate Pooling for 2015/16 and moved the following motion:  That 
the Cabinet delegate authority to the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Leader and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance to decide whether to participate in a business rate pooling 
arrangement.  This was seconded by the Leader and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the projected revenue underspend of £406,000 be noted. 

 
(2) That the capital allocations for Love Lane Cemetery Chapel, Milton Creek 

Footpath, the Sittingbourne War Memorial and Tree Works at all three 
Cemeteries be approved. 
 

(3) That the amendments to the earmarked reserves be agreed. 
 

(4) That the Cabinet delegate authority to the Head of Finance, in consultation with 
the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance to decide whether to participate 
in a business rate pooling arrangement. 

 
229 PROCUREMENT OF UTILITY SUPPLIES  

 
Cabinet Member for Finance 



Cabinet 10 September 2014  

 

- 181 - 

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the above Cabinet 
Member which provided details of the purchase of energy supplies for the period October 
2016 – September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the current arrangement for energy purchasing via the Laser Energy Buying 

Group continues for the period October 2016 – September 2020. 
 

230 LOCAL ENGAGEMENT FORUMS JUNE AND JULY 2014  
 
Cabinet Member for Localism 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economy and Community Services and the 
above Cabinet Member which set out the discussions, outcomes, and recommendations for 
Cabinet to consider following the recent round of Swale Local Engagement Forums. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the discussion and outcomes of the three Local Engagement Forums held 

during June and July 2014 be noted. 
 

231 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
232 PROPOSED RELOCATION OF SITTINGBOURNE MARKET  

 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out details of plans to relocate Sittingbourne Market, including a revised 
location at the top of the High Street in Sittingbourne.  The report also set out the next 
steps for formal consultation for the proposed relocation of Sittingbourne Market, together 
with the likely level of costs associated with the technical and legal aspects of the work. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report and thanked the Economy and 
Community Services Manager for her work.  He stated the proposal would provide 
significant economic benefits and assist in the regeneration of the Town Centre. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration stated that officers were moving forward with the 
necessary traffic assessments and the Traffic Regulation Order required.   
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration advised that 
an extensive consultation with various key partners had been undertaken since the item 
had been considered at the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting on 9 June 2014.  He 



Cabinet 10 September 2014  

 

- 182 - 

advised that precise details of any changes to junction designs would not be known until 
the necessary Traffic Modelling had been carried out.  
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager advised that KCC Highways were 
committed to carrying out the necessary road survey work before work commenced and 
also, once implemented, this would contribute to the safety audit for the project. 
 
Members welcomed the report and made the following comments: would improve ‘synergy’ 
between the market traders and high street retailers; the market would be larger; the 
proposed traffic order would lead to a safe environment for shoppers; would encourage 
pedestrian footfall to the High Street; would help to regenerate the high street; timing of the 
launch was crucial to the success of the market; Saturday market should be progressed as 
soon as possible given that no road closure would be required, and it could be launched on 
the date of the Christmas lights switch-on; once the Traffic Regulation Order had been 
approved the Friday market could be launched Easter 2015; £130,000 would be a good 
investment as the project would increase trade in the Town. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the technical work around assessing traffic flows and junction designs, the 

drafting of a Traffic Regulation Order for formal consultation and other works 
associated with the project be agreed. 

 
(3)  That a budget of up to £130,000 be provided from the revenue budget or reserves. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


